Assistance, Station Maintenance, City Subsidy for MTA Bus and Staten Island Railway, and CDOT Subsidy for Metro-North Railroad.

Commuter Railroads. YTD passenger revenues were worse than budget primarily due to lower ridership on Subways, Buses
and the Commuter Railroads in part due to the impacts of the COVID-19 Omicron variant. Toll revenue for the month was
favorable due to higher-than-budgeted traffic volume and was favorable YTD due to higher average toll revenue partially
offset by lower traffic volume.

The Adopted Budget is based on the midpoint between the “best case” and “worst case” scenarios that were developed by
McKinsey & Co., except for SIR which is based on the “worst case” scenario and B&T which reflects the “best case” scenario.
Through April, passenger revenues remain significantly below pre-pandemic levels and compared with the pre-pandemic
2019 level. Year to date compared with 2019, passenger revenues were down $811 million (41%), while toll revenue, when
adjusted to account for the 2021 toll increase, is higher by $93 million (15%).

Total Operating Expenses before Non-Cash Liability Adjustments

Actual
Adopted
Budget Diff % Diff Actual

Adopted
Budget Diff % Diff

NYCT $2,909.0 $2,993.0 $84.0 2.8% $762.3 $750.9 ($11.5) -1.5%
SIR $21.5 $23.1 1.6 6.9% $5.0 $5.6 0.7 11.9%
MTA Bus 269.3 303.6 34.3 11.3% 68.5 75.4 7.0 9.2%
LIRR 527.1 567.4 40.3 7.1% 141.8 143.4 1.6 1.1%
MNR 459.3 464.3 4.9 1.1% 114.5 114.1 (0.4) -0.4%
B&T 139.8 172.1 32.3 18.8% 33.1 49.5 16.4 33.1%
MTA HQ 276.7 351.7 75.0 21.3% 58.5 87.8 29.3 33.4%
MTA C&D 1.7 2.2 0.5 24.6% 0.2 0.5 0.3 61.5%
FMTAC (11.5) 12.3 23.8 193.7% (2.8) 3.1 5.8 190.1%
Total $4,592.9 $4,889.6 $296.7 6.1% $1,181.1 $1,230.2 $49.1 4.0%

YTD April 2022 ($ in millions) Month of April 2022 ($ in millions)

Preliminary expenses for April were favorable by $49.1 million (4.0%). The MTA HQ variance largely reflects the timing and
accrual reversals of various professional services contracts, including health monitoring mainly related to mandated COVID-
19 testing, temporary services related to staffing of the COVID-19 hotline, MTA IT purchases, cybersecurity, and consulting
services, the existence of vacancies, and the timing of other business expenses. The B&T variance mainly reflects timing
and lower spending for major maintenance and painting, the E-ZPass customer service center, lower bond issuance costs,